
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Guthrie (Chair) 

Councillor Bell 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor Paffey 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   

Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address 
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in 
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help 
and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education inc
[...]
RATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   THE SUFFICIENCY OF ACCOMMODATION FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
(Pages 1 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning informing the Panel on the 
approach the Council is taking to fulfil its duty to secure sufficient accommodation 
within the authority’s area which meets the needs of children that the Council is looking 
after. 
 

7   REVIEW OF THRESHOLDS IN SOUTHAMPTON – THE PATHWAYS DOCUMENT 
(Pages 29 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning requesting that the Panel 
note the progress made in reviewing local thresholds and the next steps in embedding 
the Pathways document. 
 

8   CAREDIRECTOR IMPLEMENTATION FOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING (Pages 59 
- 62) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning updating the Panel on the 
forthcoming implementation of CareDirector. 
 



 

9   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 63 - 86) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, recommending that 
the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children and Learning Services 
in Southampton. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 87 - 96) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 14 July 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  
 



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: THE SUFFICIENCY OF ACCOMMODATION FOR 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  

DATE OF DECISION: 22 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager, Permanence 

 Name:  Martin Smith Tel: 023 8083 4736 

 E-mail: Martin.smith2@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To brief the Panel on how the council is fulfilling its duty to secure sufficient 
accommodation within the authority’s area which meets the needs of children that 
the council is looking after. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the current position and next steps to secure 
sufficient accommodation within the authority’s area which meets the 
needs of children that the council is looking after. 

 (ii) That the Panel is provided with an annual update on the sufficiency of 
accommodation in order to scrutinise the impact of the council’s 
Placement Commissioning Sufficiency Statement and Strategy 2020- 
2025.    

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Southampton City Council has corporate parenting responsibility for looked 
after children in its care and care leavers. There is a legal duty placed upon 
the council to secure sufficient accommodation within the authority’s area 
which meets the needs of children that the council are looking after. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  The document attached as Appendix 1 outlines the current position and next 
steps to secure sufficient accommodation within the authority’s area which 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

http://vir-grn-modgov1.corp.southampton.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=600


meets the needs of children that the council are looking after. Demand for and 
supply of suitable accommodation options for children in our care is outlined 
within the national and local context. The impact of the council
[...]

placements sufficient to meet the 
needs of all children in care are 
available locally or that there is a 
plan in place to move towards that 
position. The range of 
accommodation within the scope of 
the sufficiency duty includes 
adoption, foster care, children’s 
homes and supportive 
accommodation. 

Statutory guidance requires local 
authorities to take steps that secure, so 
far as reasonably practicable, sufficient 
accommodation within the authority’s 
area which meets the needs of children 
that the local authority are looking 
after, and whose circumstances are such 
that it would be consistent with their 
welfare for them to be provided with 
accommodation that is in the local 
authority’s area (‘the sufficiency duty’).

DfE (2010); Statutory guidance on securing 
sufficient accommodation for looked after children

P
age 6



The profile of our children in care

As of 30 June 2021, there were 498 
children and young people in our 
care. 

The cohort of our children in care 
and the rate per 10,000 has seen a 
slight increase year on year from 
2018. 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Number of children in care

Number Rate per 10,000

P
age 7



The profile of our children in care

The proportion of children by each 
age group and gender has remained 
relatively unchanged over the years.

The 10-16 age group accounts for 
two thirds of the children in our care 
and males accounting for 60% of the 
children in our care. 

6%
10%

17%

45%

22%

Age of chidlren in care

< 1 year

1-4 years

5-9 years

10-15 years

16 years +

P
age 8



The profile of our children in care

Most of the children in our care, 
77%, are placed with foster carers.

This is consistent with the national 
data for 2019-2002 with 72% of 
children in care placed with foster 
carers

Placement Type

Foster care

Children’s home

Supportive accommodation

Placed for Adoption

Placed with parents

Other

P
age 9



The profile of our children in care

The chi
[...]
, independent fostering 
agencies are reporting similar capacity issues. 

P
age 16



How are we doing?
• The use of children’s homes and semi-independent accommodation has 

seen a steady increase since the start of the pandemic. 
• Exceptionally, at the end of May 2021 three children were placed in 

unregistered children’s homes.
• In terms of location, as of 30/6/21 35% of placements were within the city 

boundaries. This is below the national average of 55% (as of 31/3/20). 
• The geography of the city does impact on the availability of local 

placements, being a small waterfront city. 
• However, 73% were within 20 miles of the city boundaries which is 

consistent with the national average. 

P
age 17



Progress on key strategies

Fostering
• This year 189 fostering enquiries were received, a slight decrease from the 

previous year. 
• The pandemic had a significant impact on our recruitment activities. 
• 14 mainstream foster carers were recruited this year, an increase from 10 

the previous year. 
• However, recruitment is not keeping pace with retention. 
• The net loss for this year was – 6 mainstream households. A slight 

improvement from last year.
• Specialist fostering scheme is actively recruiting staff and carers.

P
age 18



Progress of key strategies

Local Children’s Home Project
• The property acquisition phase of the project commenced in March 2021. 
• The current strategy is being review following a period of testing the open 

property market. 

P
age 19



What did Ofsted say?

Most children who come into care 
are placed in suitable settings. A 

lack of sufficient local placements 
means that some matching, 
particularly for vulnerable 

adolescents, is resource-led rather 
than child-led, resulting in some 
children living in settings a long 

distance from Southampton. 
The sufficiency of placements to 

meet the diverse needs of children 
in care remains a significant 

challenge 
Inspection; Nov 2019

Work to increase the range
[...]
ing for the 
proposed specialist foster carers.

2) That examples of the feedback provided by enquirers who did not 
progress to become foster carers is circulated to the Panel.

The Panel agreed that the appropriate time to discuss the issues raised by the 
above recommendations was during a wider conversation on placement 
sufficiency.

P
age 24



Providing full time funding for the 
proposed specialist foster carers.

Context

• Under current employment law foster carers do not qualify as either 
employees or workers.

• The role of foster carer is governed by statute and regulations.

• They are not salaried, but statute allows for an allowance to be offered to 
cover the costs of caring for a child. 

• There is no requirement for fee payments to be made to foster carers to 
recognise their time, skills and experience.

P
age 25



Providing full time funding for the 
proposed specialist foster carers.
• The council offers an allowance that is above the national minimum 

standard and competitive with neighbouring local authorities. 

• A skills-based scheme is in place that offers an additional fee on top of the 
allowance.

• Those foster carers recruited to our specialist fostering schemes receive 
the highest fee level.

• Our current specialist schemes include the parent-child scheme and the 
‘step-across’ scheme. 

• Both schemes offer a retainer between placements, subject to various 
conditions. 

• Demand is such that there is unlikely to be a significant break between 
placements for our specialist carers. 

P
age 26



Feedback provided by enquirers who did 
not progress to become foster carers
• This year 189 fostering enquiries 

were received a slight decrease 
from the previous year. 

• ‘Not the right time’ and no spare 
room were the main reasons 
that enquiries did not progress. 

16%

9%

3%

3%

18%

51%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

NOT THE RIGHT TIME 

NO SPARE ROOM

LOOKING TO ADOPT

LIVING OUT OF AREA

NO RESPONSE

NOT RECORDED

Reason not to progress

P
age 27



Feedback provided by enquirers who did 
not progress to become foster carers

Change in 
employment

Poor health
Relationship 
difficulties

Moving house
Children are 
going up to 

school

Working full 
time

Worried about 
impact on own 

children

P
age 28



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF THRESHOLDS IN SOUTHAMPTON – 
THE PATHWAYS DOCUMENT  

DATE OF DECISION: 22 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Children and Learning 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Quality Assurance Unit Manager 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Currently Southampton safeguarding partners work to a Continuum of Need when 
identifying the type of support children need. The Continuum of Need has not been 
reviewed for some time, despite changes in practice, policy and legislation and was 
not developed with partnership contributions. This paper outlines the activity that 
has been taken to develop the new Pathways document, attached as Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the progress made in reviewing local thresholds 
and the next steps in embedding the attached Pathways document. 

 (ii) That the Panel is provided with a report on progress and impact as part 
of the 2022/23 work schedule. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. A threshold document is important: 

 To provide a pathway for children and families to promote the best 
outcomes for positive change 

 To ensure a Restorative approach is utilised when working with families 

 To ensure that the right service, for the right child at the right time is 
provided 

 Partnership ownership of the Referral pathway promotes working 
together across the city for the best outcomes for chi
[...]
ervices compared to statistical 
neighbours informed by the Ofsted findings 

 Partners consistently fed back confusion over the Continuum of Need, 
which was supported by the Ofsted findings of a lack of understanding 
of thresholds by partners 

 Research was undertaken of other local authority threshold documents 

 Experts from the areas of SEND, children with disabilities, health, 
Police, Education, CAMHS, Probation, Early Help, CGL, IDVA, No 
Limits, Health, and YOS were consulted for their views  

 The use of links to informative documents was found to be valued by 
partners from other policy documents 

 Regular consultation and feedback during MASH strategic meetings 
informed the development of the document 

 Development of one referral form to a single Children’s Resource 
Service for advice, Early Help and statutory services. 

 

Page 30



5.  The next steps are: 

 Communications to be provided to all partners and Children and 

Learning staff  

 Training to be provided to all through the Southampton Safeguarding 

Children Partnership (SSCP) 

 Website to be updated and clear pathways to be documented 

 Development of Children’s Resource Service with an Information and 

Advice Hub for partners, young people and families to contact for 

consultation, support and guidance, to work alongside the MASH for 

consideration of statutory guidance 

 Destination 22 programme to ensure services are based around the 

needs of the children in the city based in their communities, with 

cohesive partnership working to promote the best outcomes for all 

children. 

6. The draft Pathways Plan is Attached as Appendix 1.  The Panel are requested 

to note the progress made in reviewing local thresholds and the next steps in 

embedding the document. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. None at this stage 

Property/Other 

8. None at this stage 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. S.111 Loca
[...]
h long term difficulties with accessing 
target populations 

 

 

P
age 57

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/images/hrda-referral-form_tcm63-412443.pdf
http://www.refuge.org.uk/what-we-do/our-services/independent-domestic-violence-advocacy/
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/health-social-care/domestic-abuse/what-is-domestic-abuse/honour-based-abuse.aspx#:~:text=Honour%2Dbased%20abuse%20is%20defined,Female%20Genital%20Mutilation%20(FGM).


T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUITINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CAREDIRECTOR IMPLEMENTATION FOR CHILDREN 
AND LEARNING 

DATE OF DECISION: 22 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and 
Learning) 

 Name:  Rob Henderson Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 

 E-mail: Rob.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Programme Manager 

 Name:  Alison Milton Tel: 023 8083 2691 

 E-mail: Alison.milton@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Client Case Management (CCM) Programme concerns the procurement and 
implementation of a new social care IT system (CareDirector v6), for both Adult and 
Children’s and Learning Services. CareDirector will be replacing Paris, the incumbent 
system, which has been in place since 2003. 18 years on from implementation, Paris 
has become difficult to use, make changes to and to extract data from.  

Go live is targeted at October 2021. The programme sponsor is Rob Henderson 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning).  

The vision for the programme is to “transform the way we record, manage and use 
information to help us provide the best care for the people in our city who need it”. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the forthcoming implementation of CareDirector 
v6 and the progress made to date. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable scrutiny of the implementation of CareDirector. 

ALTE
[...]
teams.

CP
3-

Q
L Percentage of Initial Child 

Protection Conferences 
(ICPCs) held within timescales 
(based on count of children)

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Stuart Webb

Child Protection planning is timely, 
ensuring that the risks to children 
are discussed and responded to 
expediently. 

27% 71% 70% 61% 44% 86% 62% -28% -34%  61% 86% 81% 78% 76%

ICPC timeliness remains variable, susceptible to demand 
pressures across the safeguarding teams.

CP
8-

Q
L Percentage of children subject 

to a Child Protection Plan seen 
in the last 15 working days.

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Sarah Ward The service is in regular contact with 
children subject to Child Protection 
planning to ensure that there is 
ongoing assessment of risk and 
opportunities to intervene 
effectively. 

87% 88% 89% 88% 100% 83% 88% 6% 17%  85% 100% Local Local Local

There has been a slight increase in this however caseloads 
remain high in Pact and this impacts on recording being 
completed in a timely way. Visits remain a focus in Pact and 
managers are working with social workers to ensure all 
children are seen in a timely way and according to need, and 
recorded. 

CP
5-

Q
L 

(v
al

) Number of new Child 
Protection Plans (CPP) where 
child had previously been 
subject of a CPP at any time 
(repeat)

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Stuart Webb

The service is effective in managing 
the risks experienced by children and 
within families and where there is re-
referral the issues are understood. 

11 19 0 5 7 6 14 133% 180%  9 19 9 8 11

% broadly aligns with SN average. In the past month, 14 
children from 10 families were made subject to a repeat CPP. 
For the majority, the previous plan was >3 years ago. One 
family of three were stepped down from planning in July 
2021. The CP advisor has been asked to review and feedback 
on decision making in this case.

CP
5-

Q
L

Percentage of new Child 
Protection Plans (CPP) where 
child had previously been 
subject of a CPP at any time 
(repeat)


[...]
 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4.   The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.   

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  
[...]
rive the work forward. Initial discussions between the EDs that this would be 
jointly funded.  
 

Stephanie 
Murray – 
Deputy 
Director; 
Julian Watkins 
– Head of 
Service; Stuart 
Webb, Quality 
Assurance 
Unit Manager 

Ensure that there is a clear service understanding of 
quality of practice with and the experiences of care 
leavers. 

30th September 
2021 

The quality assurance unit will work 
with the service area to scope and 
deliver a thematic audit of practice 
against the Ofsted ILACS framework 
and local practice standards. 

Data Team Benchmarking exercise against ILACS framework scheduled for August 2021. 

Stuart Webb – 
Quality 
Assurance 
Unit Manager 

Ensure senior-level line of sight of improvement 
activity; progress against improvement plans and 
any ongoing practice issues. 

From 10th June 
2021 
 
 

There will be regular reports to 
Learning and Improvement Panel, 
Improvement Board and Corporate 
Parenting Committee.  

Data Team  
IRO service 

Quality assurance report will be presented to Improvement Board in September 2021. 
Scrutiny Panel focus on Quality Assurance in January 2022 (recommendation that there is a 
further QA report to Improvement Board in December 2021, to inform scrutiny panel 
presentation and report to DfE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	6 The sufficiency of accommodation for looked after children
	Appendix 1 - Placement Sufficiency.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	�What is the Sufficiency Duty?�
	The profile of our children in care
	The profile of our children in care
	The profile of our children in care
	The profile of our children in care
	The national picture
	The national picture
	Our Sufficiency Strategy 
	Our Sufficiency Strategy 
	How are we doing?
	How are we doing?
	How are we doing?
	Progress on key strategies
	Progress of key strategies
	What did Ofsted say?
	Summary
	Next steps 

	Appendix 2 - Response to Panel recommendations.pdf

	7 Review of thresholds in Southampton – The Pathways Document
	Appendix 1 - Draft Pathways Plan.docx

	8 CareDirector implementation for Children and Learning
	9 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - C&F performance June 2021.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	10 Monitoring scrutiny recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx
	Appendix 2 - Update on the implementation of the Priority Action Improvement Plan.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

 
9. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
The Chair noted the Covid-19 meeting protocol that applied to the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that there would be an additional meeting of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel on 5 November 2021 
 
 
 

10. THE SUFFICIENCY OF ACCOMMODATION FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Children and Learning 
which informed the Panel on the approach the Council was taking to fulfil its duty to 
secure sufficient accommodation within the authority’s area to meet the needs of 
children that were looked after by the Council. 
 
Councillor P Baillie, Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing – Children and Learning, Southampton City Council; and 
Julian Watkins, Service Manager – Children and Families, Southampton City Council; 
were present, and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the panel. 
 
In discussion the Panel noted that: 

 The placement market was challenged nationally, however Ofsted had 
referenced that the service was not keeping up with demand and there were 
concerns that, unless the issues were addressed more children would be 
required to be placed in unregulated settings, or at expensive placements 
outside the local area, which are outcomes that would not be in best interest of 
our looked after children or the Children’s Services budget. 

 The Local Children’s Home project would be reviewed following a period of 
testing the open property market and there was support for this approach from 
the Cabinet Member. 

 Regarding the Fostering Strategy the panel recognised that there had been 
challenges caused by the pandemic and were concerned that after eighteen 
months the required outcomes had not been delivered.  The Panel noted that a 
marketing specialist and fostering ambassadors had been recruited to improve 
the collection and analysis of feedback from people who enquired about 
fostering but did not progress to become foster carers.  There would be a 
dedicated week in September to promote Corporate Parenting and Fostering. 

 Progress had been achieved with the specialist fostering schemes, the parent-
child scheme and the step across scheme.  The parent-child scheme placed 
both the parent and the child with a foster carer for support and assessment.  If 



 

- 5 - 
 

the assessment failed for the parent, the child would be moved onto a separate 
placement. 

 The long-term solution would be to intervene early to support children and 
families so there are less looked after children in Southampton.  The Panel noted 
that like a lot of local authority’s early support services had been stripped away 
through austerity which had contributed to an increase in children needing social 
work intervention.  The Children and Learning service would be investing in the 
development of the early help offer to provide support when problems first 
emerged before they evolved into a problem requiring social work intervention.  

 
 
 
RESOLVED:  

(i) That following the identification of a suitable property to accommodate a children’s 
home, ward councillors and planning officers would be engaged prior to the start of the 
planning application process to help facilitate a positive discussion with the local 
community.  

(ii) That data relating to the number and percentage of looked after children aged 16+ 
accommodated in semi-independent provision would be circulated to the Panel. 

 
 
 

11. REVIEW OF THRESHOLDS IN SOUTHAMPTON – THE PATHWAYS DOCUMENT  

 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Executive Director of Children and 
Learning which requested that the Panel noted the progress made in reviewing local 
thresholds and the next steps in embedding the Pathways document. 
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director Wellbeing – Children and Learning, 
Southampton City Council; and Julian Watkins, Service Manager – Children and 
Families, Southampton City Council; were present, and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the panel. 
 
In discussion the Panel noted that: 

 In June 2021 only 16% of contacts received through the front door had become 
referrals.  The number of Section 47 assessments carried out by the service was 
high but many of the assessments completed did not progress to Child 
Protection Plans. 

 Over the last six months a working group had been established which included a 
range of local partners and had developed a network of trust and collaboration in 
the city.  The working group had reviewed the Thresholds document and 
developed it into a Continuum of Need document. 

 The focus had moved to a needs-based assessment of children and families, 
instead of a threshold meeting assessment, so that support was targeted to 
meeting the child’s needs and not delayed until they meet a threshold 

 The language used in the document had been changed so that professionals 
were invited to provide information about the needs of a child and then the 
service would help them find the right services which would provide the child with 
the right support to meet their needs which could be early help, community 
support or social work assessment and plan. 



 

- 6 - 
 

 The adoption of the Pathways document required staff and partners to make a 
cultural shift to thinking how do I work with this referrer to meet the needs of the 
child, instead of always taking on responsibility for meeting all the needs of that 
child with specialist intervention. 

 There would still be resource challenges and ways to resolve these challenges 
would be required.  There was a richness in the voluntary and community sector, 
but it was fragmented.  The Executive Director for Children and Learning wanted 
to invest in building capacity in that sector to ensure that services were delivered 
in the communities where they were needed. 

 The children who were already in the system were essentially already in the right 
place, but should they be re-referred into the system then they would come 
across this new approach. 

 The Continuum of Need and Pathways document had been sent to the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board and to Hampshire County Council Children’s 
Services for review 

 The Children and Families service would be hosting a launch event in October 
for the children’s resource hub (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub) which would 
reflect the new emphasis on partnership and early intervention approach instead 
of just safeguarding. 

 This was one part of the success measures that had been put forward for 
improvement, and all of the success measures would be reviewed by the Panel 
as part of the 2022-2023 schedule of meetings.  
 

 
12. CARE DIRECTOR IMPLEMENTATION FOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning 
which provided an update on the forthcoming implementation of CareDirector 
 
Alison Milton, Strategic Finance and Commercialisation Project Manager, Southampton 
City Council, was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussion with the officer the Panel noted that: 

 CareDirector was different from Paris as it was like a web browser application, 
with a simplified log on process and improved layout for practitioners to view 
information. 

 Phase three of the project included the creation of an online portal that would 
enable staff from partner organisations to log in and view only the information 
that they needed to view. 

 CareDirector would only go live when the project board, chaired by the Director 
of Children and Learning, were satisfied that the eleven clear criteria for the 
project had been met. 

 The data on Paris had been archived so that it would still be available as read 
only after the transition to using CareDirector. 

 An external training provider would deliver virtual training to staff and would also 
provide access to the training materials at the end to for any catch up training for 
staff who missed out. 



 

- 7 - 
 

 The governance arrangements for CareDirector included three boards, for 
Adults, Children’s and Finance users that would meet twice a year to review 
CareDirector and make sure that it was still meeting the needs of the service. 

 
RESOLVED that when CareDirector had been implemented as a live system, the panel 
would be provided with the following information: 

1) The percentage of Children’s Services and Learning staff who have 
undertaken training on CareDirector, where it is deemed appropriate for 
them to do so 

2) Staff satisfaction levels with the new system 
 
 

 
13. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

 
The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, 
which recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton 
City Council; and, Julian Watkins, Service Manager, Children and Learning 
Department, Southampton City Council were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That twelve percent of children on a child protection plan had not received a visit 
within 3 weeks. The Service Manager was focused on the quality of the visit 
rather than the frequency of the visits as he believed that fewer good quality 
visits would be more effective than more frequent poor quality visits. 

 Expertise in supporting Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and 
specialised accommodation for them needed to be developed to catch up with 
other places in the country. 

 The service had recruited 30 new social workers in the last 2 months and 10 
‘grow your own’ social workers would be starting in September so the use of 
agency staff could be gradually phased out. 

 The number of care leavers in suitable accommodation was at the highest level it 
had been for years. 

 There was in increase in Missing Children in June 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That commentary for CP8-QL, the percentage of children subject to a Child Protection 
Plan seen in the last 15 days, would be provided to the Panel which included additional 
detail on the reasons why visits are not at 100%. 

2) That, reflecting concerns about the increase in numbers and the associated risks to the 
children, the Panel consider in detail the position with regards to missing children at the 
31 March 2022 meeting. 

 
 
 
 



 

- 8 - 
 

14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations 
which enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that the updated Ofsted Priority Action Improvement Plan was 
attached as appendix 2 and that all the requested information had been provided and 
utilised to inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 

 


